

## Republic of the Philippines

## Tangapan ng Sangguniang Panlungsod





## HON. NELSON S. LEGACION

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

- City Councilors -

HON. CECILIA V. DE ASIS

HON. JOSE C. RAÑOLA

HON. MILA S.D. RAQUID-ARROYO

HON. JOSELITO SA. DEL ROSARIO

HON. RAY-AN CYDRICK G. RENTOY

HON. TOMAS RAMON A. SANCHEZ JR.

HON. GREGORIO RE ABONAL

HON. ELMER S. BALDEMORO

HON. JULIAN C. LAVADIA JR.

HON. VIDAL P. CASTILLO

HON. SALVADOR M. DEL CASTILLO

## RESOLUTION NO. 2017-277

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HIS HONOR, THE CITY MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, REGIONAL OFFICE NO. V, RELATIVE TO THE AVAILMENT OF A MOBILE RECIRCULATING VERTICAL DRYER, SUBJECT TO THE RATIFICATION BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD:-

On joint and collective motion

WHEREAS, received by the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action is the 1st Indorsement dated May 12, 2017 from the Office of the City Mayor, requesting authority for the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture, Regional Office No. V, relative to the availment of a Mobile Recirculating Vertical Dryer;

WHEREAS, this Mobile Recirculating Vertical Dryer under the Agriculture and Fisheries Modernization Act of 1995 (AFMA) aimed at reducing corn post-harvest losses, produce good quality corn and increase farmers' income;

WHEREAS, finding the same to be in order and necessary in the pursuit of poverty alleviation of agricultural sectors and achieving food security;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** on joint and collective motion of the Members of the  $12^{\rm th}$  Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga;

BE IT RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize His Honor, the City Mayor to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement with the Department of Agriculture, Regional Office No. V, relative to the availment of a Mobile Recirculating Vertical Dryer, subject to the ratification by the Sangguniang Panlungsod.



RESOLUTION NO. 2017-277 Series 2 0 1 7

Page - t w o -

LET COPIES of this resolution be furnished His Honor, the City Mayor, Regional Executive Director Elena B. de los Santos, PH.D, Department of Agriculture, Regional Office No. V, and Mrs. Maria Edna B. Bongalonta, City Agriculturist, for their information.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

Adopted: May 16, 2017

Xxx

XXX

XXX

WE HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

GIL A. DE LA TORRE

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

NELSON S. LEGACION
City Vice Mayor
& Presiding Officer